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Anticipated Budgetary Resources

Anticipated Budgetary
Resources
OHCD anticipates receiving federal, state and program
income budgetary resources during Year 31, including
Section 108 loans for economic development. In
addition, OHCD anticipates using these federal funds
to leverage additional resources for housing activities
from the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency’s
(PHFA) PennHOMES and Homeownership Choice
Programs, from Low-Income Housing Tax Credits and
from private mortgage lending. OHCD anticipates that
funding from a new affordable Housing Trust Fund will
become available in Year 31.

Community Development Block
Grant

The majority of funding for the City’s housing and
community development program is derived from the
federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG),
an entitlement program. Each year, the City receives
notification of fund allocation and produces the
Consolidated Plan to receive funding. The City will
receive $59.722 million in new CDBG entitlement in
Year 31. The City received a reduction in CDBG funds
of $5.3 million in Year 29. In Year 30, the City received
a reduction of $696,000. In Year 31 the City will receive
an additional $3.345-million reduction. This 5-percent
reduction will result in a 5-percent reduction in funding
for most programs supported with CDBG funds.

In Year 31, OHCD proposes to commit up to $25 million
in CDBG funds to provide interim-construction financing
to eligible developers who have received a funding
commitment. Interim-construction assistance loans, or
float loans, are CDBG funds which are borrowed against
budgeted but unexpended CDBG activities. Eligible
developers may receive float loans at zero percent
interest for up to one year. The amount of the individual
loan will be determined by the underwriting standards
of the RDA. The savings generated by reducing the
construction financing costs will be used to reduce the
development subsidy for each approved venture. Interim-
construction assistance funding will also support the
City-State Bridge Loan Program, designed to increase
the level of PennHOMES funding available from PHFA
for Philadelphia projects.

CDBG funds are used to support a wide range of
activities, including vacant structure rehabilitation,
occupied housing preservation, planning and
neighborhood economic development activities.

CDBG funds must be used for activities which benefit
low- and moderate-income persons. In order to be
supported with CDBG funds, an activity must meet
the eligibility and fundability requirements of the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).
In addition, other requirements must be met, including
environmental review and clearance and Minority
Business Enterprise/Woman Business Enterprise/
Disabled Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE/DBE) and
Section 3 requirements.

 Federal HOME Funds
The HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME),
implemented by the federal government in federal
fiscal year (FFY) 1992, makes funds available to the
City for the development of affordable housing and the
provision of rental assistance. The HOME Program is
also an entitlement program. In Year 31 the City
expects to receive $16.294 million, a decrease of
$700,000 from Year 30.

HUD regulations require that matching funds be provided
in order to access the federal HOME funds. While
Philadelphia’s match requirement has been reduced
because the City is considered to be fiscally distressed,
it must still provide a 12.5-percent match for the HOME
funding received since FFY ’93. The City’s use of HOME
funds for homeless rental assistance allows the City-
funded homeless rental assistance program adminis-
tered by OHCD to be used as the required HOME match.
Private foundation and other contributions to HOME-
funded developments provide additional match.

In Year 30, the City received for the first time funding
for HUD’s American Dream Downpayment Initiative
(ADDI). These funds, which are a federal set-aside
from the HOME program, are available to entitlement
communities to help low- and moderate-income
persons buy homes. In Year 30, the City received two
years’ worth of ADDI funds from the past two federal
budgets. In Year 31, the City will receive $403,000 in
ADDI funds. ADDI funds will be used to promote the
affordability of specific City-supported homeownership
developments, usually in neighborhoods with
escalating market prices.

 Federal HOPWA Funds
The Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS
(HOPWA) program was initiated in FFY ’92 to provide
housing for low- and moderate-income persons living
with HIV/AIDS. Entitlement funding for the program is
provided to the largest CDBG community on behalf of
each metropolitan region or state based on the number
of AIDS cases in the region. The City of Philadelphia
was the grantee for the Philadelphia metropolitan
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region, which included Bucks, Chester, Delaware,
Montgomery and Philadelphia counties in Pennsylvania,
and Burlington, Camden, Gloucester and Salem
counties in New Jersey. Beginning in Year 24, HOPWA
funds for New Jersey were directed to the State of
New Jersey. For HOPWA purposes the EMA has been
limited to Philadelphia, Bucks, Chester, Delaware and
Montgomery counties.

HOPWA funding is used to support rental assistance
in the form of rent subsidies to those who can live
independently, as well as emergency grants to prevent
homelessness, for acquisition, rehabilitation and
construction for community residences, supportive
services associated with housing, operating costs for
hospices and boarding homes, housing counseling,
information and referral services and development
financing for the construction or rehabilitation of
housing.

The HOPWA funding formula is based on cumulative
AIDS cases reported and on the incidence rate for cases
reported in the last year. Philadelphia’s HOPWA new
entitlement funding for Year 31 is $7.336 million, a
decrease of $296,000 from Year 30.

Federal Emergency Shelter
Grant Funds

A major source for the provision of emergency housing
is the federal Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG)
program, which is allocated to the City as an
entitlement program through OHCD. HUD now requires
that the City apply for ESG funds through the
Consolidated Plan. In Year 31 OHCD will continue to
assign the administration of ESG funds to the Office
of Emergency Shelter and Services to assist in the
funding of emergency shelter and related supportive
services. The proposed use of ESG funds continues
to augment the City’s array of shelter and supportive
services, and also leverages local operating and state
funding for emergency homeless housing. In Year 31
the City expects to receive $2.307 million. In Year 31,
the City will provide $2.307 million in General Funds
to match the federal ESG entitlement.

Federal McKinney Continuum
of Care Grant

Beginning in 1998 federal McKinney Continuum of
Care Funds were awarded under a national competition
to local non-profit homeless service organizations. On
behalf of these organizations, the City is the recipient
of the grant funds and provides administrative oversight
in the development and provision of homeless housing
and rental assistance.

Neighborhood Transformation
Initiative Funds

As part of the Neighborhood Transformation Initiative
(NTI), OHCD expects that additional bond proceeds
will be available in Year 31, which is the fourth NTI
program year. The RDA issues bonds to be used as a
resource for NTI activities to be carried out through
OHCD, RDA, the Department of Licenses and
Inspections and other City departments. The NTI budget
will be presented to City Council and is included in the
Year 31 Proposed Consolidated Plan.

At the City Council hearings on the Year 29 Proposed
Consolidated Plan and the NTI Program Statement
and Budget, City Council increased by $10 million
the total resources for Neighborhood-Based Rental
Housing, Tier 2 of the Basic Systems Repair Program
and the Adaptive Modifications Program and created
a Child Care Health and Safety Fund of $5 million to
assist eligible day-care providers with needed physical
improvements. To fund these new or expanded program
activities, $15 million of additional NTI bond proceeds
were committed in FY 2004. These expanded or new
activities were funded with CDBG funds allocated in
the Proposed Consolidated Plan to BSRP and SHARP.
NTI bond proceeds replaced these CDBG funds and
also funded BSRP and Adaptive Modifications at a
higher level. The net effect of these budgetary
adjustments was to create a new Child Health and
Safety Fund of $5 million and to provide an additional
$10 million for affordable housing programs over the
amount in the Year 29 Proposed Consolidated Plan.
This $10 million provided additional resources to
Neighborhood-Based Rental Housing ($2.5 million),
BSRP ($5 million), and Adaptive Modifications ($2.5
million). These budgetary changes were incorporated
in the Year 29 Consolidated Plan.

NTI funds were allocated in Year 30 for Demolition,
Neighborhood-Based Rental Production, Settlement
Grants, Basic Systems Repair including the Heater
Hotline, Adaptive Modifications, the Homeownership
Rehabilitation Program and a program to address
retaining walls. Two new housing-related initiatives
were funded with NTI bond proceeds in Year 30: a
historic property repair program and a housing trust
fund. Through an exchange of funds allocated for Basic
Systems Repair and Adaptive Modifications with
CDBG and Commonwealth Department of Community
and Economic Development funds, a net increase in
funds available for acquisition of $5 million was
realized. In addition, a small increase in BSRP Tier II
resulted. Through an additional exchange of funds
approved by City Council, $10 million in NTI bond
funds replaced CDBG funds originally allocated in
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the Year 30 Proposed Consolidated Plan for BSRP
Tier II, SHARP and HRP. CDBG funds made available
through this exchange were allocated in Year 30 to
eligible acquisition activities.

The Year 31 Preliminary Consolidated Plan allocated
NTI bond funds for FY 2006 as approved by City Council
in June 2004. Reallocations of funds or allocations of
new NTI funds which were proposed as part of the NTI
FY 06 Preliminary Program Statement and Budget
were included in the Year 31 Proposed Consolidated Plan.
City Council approved additional changes to the NTI budget
in June 2005. These changes have been incorporated
into the Year 31 Consolidated Plan by amendment and
are reflected in this printed version of the final Plan.

For any fiscal years during which bond proceeds will
be expended, the Mayor is required to submit to City
Council a detailed annual Program Statement and
Budget describing the proposed expenditures of NTI
Bond proceeds. Any expenditure of bond proceeds
must be in accordance with the NTI Framework,
including those provisions pertaining to City Council
oversight of the NTI bonds. The annual Program
Statement and Budget must be approved by City
Council by resolution. After it is approved, the annual
Program Statement and Budget may be amended only
with the approval of Council by resolution.

Philadelphia Housing Trust Fund
In order to provide more resources for affordable
housing programs, the City has proposed that the
Philadelphia Housing Trust Fund (HTF) be established.
The HTF is designed to created a sustainable funding
stream for affordable housing by doubling document
recording fees. In addition, the FY 2005 NTI budget
included $1.5 million to capitalize the HTF. Creation
of the HTF will require state enabling legislation, a
City Council ordinance and a Mayor’s Executive Order.

The proposed City Council ordinance will create the
HTF and ask the Mayor to appoint an Oversight Board.
The ordinance defines broad categories for the
expenditure of funds, including the production of
affordable housing for sale or rent, increasing the
accessibility of affordable and visitable housing,
preserving affordable housing through home-repair
grants and preventing or reducing homelessness
through emergency assistance.

Under the proposed ordinance, half of the HTF will be
used to fund programs and projects that benefit
households with incomes equal to or less than
30 percent of median income, while half will benefit
households with incomes between 30 percent and
115 percent of median income. Of activities funded

through the HTF, 50 percent of the funds will be used
for programs that increase the production of affordable
housing for sale or for rent. The legislation also
provides visitability and accessibility requirements
and calls for an Oversight Board to make
recommendations to OHCD on the expenditure of HTF
funds. OHCD will take recommendations for the HTF
from the Oversight Board and the specific allocations
from the HTF will be included in the Consolidated Plan.

Assuming that all legislation is passed and the HTF
is in place on July 1, 2005, it is anticipated that the
HTF will generate at least $10 million the first year, in
addition to the NTI funds previously budgeted. The
exact amount raised will depend on the number of
documents recorded and the date of implementation
of legislation. The Consolidated Plan recommends an
FY 2006 HTF budget by activity. This budget will be
reviewed by the Oversight Board, once established,
and any requested amendments to the budget will
be made consistent with the Consolidated Plan
amendment policy.

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Funds

Each year the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s
Department of Community and Economic Development
(DCED), has published guidelines for applying for DCED
funding for housing and community development
activities. While these funds are allocated on a
competitive basis, Philadelphia can receive up to
20 percent of the overall Housing and Redevelopment
Assistance (H&RA) budget. H&RA funds may be used
for a wide range of activities within the DCED Common-
wealth and Regional Priorities and requirements.

In prior years, the City has used DCED funds to support
the Basic Systems Repair Program Tier 1 and the
Heater Hotline. While OHCD has budgeted for the full
20 percent of the statewide Housing and Redevelopment
Assistance budget, this amount has seldom been
approved. In Year 30, the City proposed to use DCED
funds in the amount of $5 million, an increase of $1.25
million over the actual DCED amount granted in Year
29, for acquisition activities. NTI bond funds in the amount
of $5 million will replace CDBG and DCED funds
allocated to BSRP Tier 1, Heater Hotline and Adaptive
Modifications. Increased funding for BSRP Tier II resulted
from additional allocation of DCED funds to the City in
Year 30. In Year 31, the City proposes to allocate DCED
funds to BSRP Tier 1, the Heater Hotline and new
construction activities. New construction activities may
include ventures funded through Homeownership Choice
or other large-scale homeownership ventures which are
ready to go to construction.
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The City also receives funding from DCED for the Main
Street and Elm Street programs. Main Street supports
planning and improvements in neighborhood commercial
corridors. Elm Street supports planning and
improvements in residential areas adjacent to
neighborhood commercial corridors. In Year 30, People’s
Emergency Center CDC, Allegheny West Foundation,
Mt. Airy USA and Frankford CDC were selected to
participate in Main Street and Elm Street. The City
intends to apply for continued Main Street and Elm
Street funding in Year 31.

PHFA Financing, Low-Income
Housing Tax Credits

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency (PHFA) has
a variety of financing mechanisms for creating affordable
rental housing. It provides permanent financing for rental
projects through the PennHOMES Program. PHFA also
allocates federal Low-Income Housing Tax Credits
(LIHTC) to generate private investment equity for rental
ventures. Application for both PennHOMES financing
and LIHTC is competitive. Developers may receive up
to $22,500/unit in PennHOMES financing but increase
their chances of receiving financing if requesting a lower
per-unit amount.

PHFA provides mortgages for homebuyers. In addition,
PHFA can exercise its authority to provide volume-
cap allocations for bond financing to the RDA. The
RDA uses the volume-cap allocation to issue tax-
exempt bonds to provide home-improvement loans and
mortgages to the owners of multifamily projects and
single-family homes. For example, the PHIL Loan
Program is financed through a volume-cap allocation
allowing the sale of tax-exempt bonds.

PHFA also provides support for homeownership
development through the Homeownership Choice
Program. In Year 26, Philadelphia was awarded
$1.5 million to support Pradera Homes, a 50-unit
development in Eastern North Philadelphia. This
development is complete. In Year 27, Philadelphia was
awarded $1 million to support the Jefferson Square
Revitalization Plan which expects to develop 94
homeownership units. This project is under construction.

In 2003, Philadelphia was awarded $2 million
to support the Twin Homes at Frankford Creek, a
50-unit new construction homeownership development
in Juniata Park. This development will be under
construction in 2005. In Year 29, the City applied for
Homeownership Choice funding for the Hunter School
Homeownership Initiative, sponsored by Norris Square
Civic Association. This project was awarded
Homeownership Choice funds in March 2004. In
November 2004, the City was awarded Homeownership

Choice funding for Pradera Homes II and also for
St. Elizabeth’s Homeownership project, sponsored by
Project H.O.M.E. The City plans to apply for additional
HRP funds in 2005.

 Section 108 Loan Program
In the past, the City used the Section 108 Loan Program
to provide debt financing for economic development
ventures and to support specific affordable housing
ventures. Economic development funding was
encumbered to OHCD and administered by OHCD, the
Commerce Department, PIDC or PCDC. The economic
development loans were used to support an array of
development needs, including but not limited to
acquisition, site preparation and construction,
reconstruction, infrastructure improvements and related
project costs. Economic development projects funded
through the Section 108 Loan Program include the
Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard, the Reading Terminal,
the PSFS building, City Hall Annex and Six Penn
Center. Housing ventures include the Cecil B. Moore
Homeownership Zone development, acquisition and
relocation in the Logan Triangle Area, Basic Systems
Repair Program, and various homeownership, rental and
special-needs housing developments.

Under the Section 108 Loan Program, the City is
allowed to borrow funds against future CDBG
entitlements. Although this activity is expected to be
self-sustaining for economic development ventures (as
private developer debt-service payments repay the City
for Section 108 Loan obligations), future CDBG
entitlements and additional security as required by
HUD are used to guarantee all Section 108 loans.
Any use of future CDBG funds for economic
development projects will reduce CDBG funds
allocated to economic development activities in an
amount equal to the amount for the years affected.
For the housing development ventures, the Year 31
Section 108 loan repayment is approximately
$10.49 million, a reduction of $450,000 from Year 30.

The City has reached its Section 108 Loan Program
borrowing capacity, and therefore, in Year 31 no Section
108 loans will be sought for housing development
activities and a relatively modest loan in the amount of
$15 million will be sought for economic development
activities. The Year 31 Section 108 loan for economic
development is proposed to support a loan pool to make
loans available for commercial and industrial lending
throughout the City with an emphasis on NTI
neighborhoods. The loans will be used to support an
array of development needs including but not limited to,
site acquisition, site preparation, construction,
rehabilitation, machinery and equipment acquisition,
infrastructure improvements and related project costs.
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Schedule “A” Economic Development Activities
(In Thousands)

CDBG YEAR 31 - FISCAL YEAR 2006

CDBG NTI OTHER TOTAL

1. Philadelphia Industrial Development Corporation (PIDC)
a. Operating Budget

-  Program Delivery 110 110
b. Loan Programs - Citywide 4,000 4,000
c. Neighborhood Development Fund 1,000 1,000
d. Section 108 Loan Program 0 15,000 15,000

Subtotal PIDC 5,110 15,000 20,110

2. Philadelphia Commercial Development Corporation (PCDC)
a. Operating Budget

- Program Delivery 1,968 1,968
b. For Profit Business Assistance - SBRLF 1,455 1,455
c. SBCIP 300 300
d. TNCA Acquisition 125 125

Subtotal PCDC 3,848 3,848

3. Neighborhood Grant Activities
a. Pre-Development Grants 125 125
b. Planning and Marketing Grants 125 125
c. Neighborhood Development Grant Program 800 800

Subtotal Neighborhood Grant Activities 1,050 1,050

4. Targeted Neighborhood Support Grant Activities
a. Central Germantown Commercial Areas 186 186
b. Germantown & Lehigh Commercial Area 300 300
c. Cecil B. Moore Commercial Area 50 50
d. West Philadelphia Commercial Areas 100 100
e. Frankford Commercial Areas 100 100
f. South Phila. - West of Broad Commercial Areas 75 75
g. Lower Germantown Commercial Area 75 75
h. North 5th Street & Lehigh Ave. Commercial Area 75 75
i. North 22nd Street & Lehigh Ave. Commercial Area 75 75
j. Woodland Avenue 50 50
k. Fishtown & Kensington Commercial Area 50 50
l. Eastern North Philadelphia 150 150
m. West Parkside 100 100

Subtotal Targeted Neighborhood Support Grant Activities 1,386 1,386

5. Commercial Corridor Support Initiative 1,954 1,954
6. Annual Operating Costs

a. Commerce/General Administration 510 510

GRAND TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 11,904 1,954 15,000 28,858
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Schedule “B” Year 31 State Resources
(In Thousands)

CDBG YEAR 31 -  FY 2006

STATE-DCED

HSG. WEATH. ACCESS TOTAL

I. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION

A. AFFORDABLE HOMEOWNERSHIP HOUSING

1. New Construction Program 2,250 2,250

I I . HOUSING PRESERVATION

A. EMERG. REPAIRS, PRESERVATION, WEATHERIZATION

1. Emergency Repair Hotline-Tier 1 2,350 2,350

2. Heater Hotline-PHDC/ECA 900 900

3. Weatherization

    a) Weatherization (DCED to PHDC) 2,150 2,150

I I I . HOMELESS AND SPECIAL-NEEDS HOUSING

A. ADAPTIVE MODIFICATIONS 500 500

IV. ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS

A. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

1. PHDC 150 150

B. PROGRAM DELIVERY

1. PHDC 250 500 750

GRAND TOTAL STATE RESOURCES 5,750 2,800 500 9,050
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Schedule “C” Year 31 NTI Resources
(In Thousands)

CDBG YEAR 31 - FY 2006

NTI Total

I. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION

A. AFFORDABLE RENTAL HOUSING

1. Neighborhood-Based Rental Production 3,600

I I . HOUSING PRESERVATION

A. HOUSING COUNSELING

1. Settlement Grants 1,100

2. Anti-Predatory Lending Activity

-Anti-Predatory Loan Products 250

B. EMERGENCY REPAIRS, PRESERVATION, WEATHERIZATION

1. Weatherization & Basic Systems Repair Program

-Tier 2 3,800

2. Vacant Property Stabilization 2,300

C. HOME EQUITY FINANCING AND REHABILITATION ASSISTANCE

1. PHIL Loans 1,800

2. NTI Housing Programs

-Employer-Assisted Housing Program 100

-Equitable Development Strategy 1,954

I I I . HOMELESS AND SPECIAL-NEEDS HOUSING

A. ADAPTIVE MODIFICATIONS 1,200

B. HOMELESS PREVENTION PROGRAM 1,000

IV. ACQUISITION, SITE PREPARATION & COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENTS

A. ACQUISITION/CONDEMNATION

1. Acquisition

    -NTI MIS Activities 2,025

2. Demolition

    -Residential 11,659

    -Large Vacant Building 3,325

B. SITE AND COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Retaining Wall Program 500

V. COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

A. COMMERCIAL CORRIDOR SUPPORT INITIATIVE 1,954

GRAND TOTAL NTI RESOURCES 36,567
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Schedule “D” Year 31 Other Resources
(In Thousands)

CDBG YEAR 31- FY 2006

RA BOND GENERAL EMERGENCY

PROCEEDS FUND SHELTER SEC 108 TOTAL

I. HOUSING PRESERVATION

A. HOME EQUITY FINANCING & REHAB ASSISTANCE

1. PHIL Loans 4,000 4,000

I I . HOMELESS AND SPECIAL-NEEDS HOUSING

A. RENTAL ASSISTANCE/HOMELESS 117 117

B. EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT 2,307 2,307

I I I . COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

A. SECTION 108 LOAN PROGRAM 15,000 15,000

IV. COMMUNITY PLANNING & CAPACITY BUILDING

A. CDC SUPPORT SERVICES & PLANNING

1. Vacancy Prevention Activities 10 10

V. ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS

A. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

1. OHCD - General 10 10

- Transitional Housing Support 243 243

GRAND TOTAL OTHER RESOURCES 4,000 380 2,307 15,000 21,687
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Schedule “E” CDBG
Administrative Cost Limitation
(In Thousands)

YEAR 31

A. RESOURCE BASE

1. CDBG Entitlement 59,722

2. Projected Program Income 9,096

TOTAL RESOURCE BASE 68,818

B. ADMINISTRATIVE LIMITATION (20%) 13,764

C. ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

1. Housing Agencies

a. OHCD 5,053

 b. PHDC 1,633

c. RDA 1,891

d. Support Services & Project Planning 100

e. Non-Profit Subrecipients 100

2. Economic Development

a. Commerce 510

b. Non-Profit Subrecipients 100

3. General Service Departments

a. Law 277

b. City Planning 305

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 9,969

D. ADMINISTRATIVE ALLOWANCE (B-C) 3,795
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Schedule “F” CDBG Community Economic
Development By CDCs
(Pursuant to Council Bill #000716)
(In Thousands)

Year 31
A. RESOURCE BASE

1. CDBG Entitlement 59,722
2. Projected Program Income 9,096

TOTAL RESOURCE BASE 68,818

B. CDC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENT (5%) 3,441

C. CDC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUDGET
1. PIDC

a. Neighborhood Development Fund 1,000
Subtotal: PIDC 1,000

2. PCDC
a. TNCA Acquisition 125

Subtotal: PCDC 125

3. Neighborhood Grant Activities
a. Pre-Development Grants 125
b. Planning and Marketing Grants 125
c. Neighborhood Development Grant Program 800

Subtotal: Neighborhood Grant Activities 1,050

4. Targeted Neighborhood Support Grant Activities
 a. Central Germantown Commercial Areas 186
 b. Germantown & Lehigh Commercial Area 300
 c. Cecil B. Moore Commercial Area 50
 d. West Philadelphia Commercial Areas 100
 e. Frankford Commercial Areas 100
 f. South Philadelphia - West of Broad Commercial Areas 75
 g. Lower Germantown Commercial Area 75
 h. North 5th Street & Lehigh Avenue Commercial Area 75
 i. North 22nd Street & Lehigh Avenue Commercial Area 75
 j. Woodland Avenue 50
k. Fishtown & Kensington Commercial Area 50
l.  Eastern North Philadelphia 150
m. West Parkside 100

Subtotal: Targeted Neighborhood Support Grant Activitiies 1,386

TOTAL:  COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 3,561

D.   AMOUNT IN EXCESS OF REQUIREMENT (C-B) 120
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Resource Comparison CDBG Year 30 (FY 2005) and CDBG Year 31 (FY 2006)
(In Thousands)

CDBG YEAR 30 CDBG YEAR 31 INCREASE

Resources FISCAL YEAR 2005 FISCAL YEAR 2006 DECREASE

Part I a
A. CDBG

1. Entitlement 63,067 59,722 -3,345
2. Prior Years’ Reprogrammed Funds 3,233 3,900 667
3. Program Income

(a) OHCD 250 250 0
(b) PHDC 800 800 0
(c) RDA 2,200 1,200 -1,000
(d) PIDC 5,710 5,710 0
(e) PCDC 1,120 1,120 0
(f) Central Germantown Council 16 16 0

Subtotal: CDBG 76,396 72,718 -3,678

B. Other Federal
1. Emergency Shelter Grant 2,332 2,307 -25
2. Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS 7,632 7,336 -296
Subtotal: Other Federal 9,964 9,643 -321

C. HOME
1. Federal - Direct Allocation 16,994 16,294 -700
2. Program Income - PHDC 188 188 0
3. American Dream Downpayment Initiative (ADDI) 1,305 403 -902
Subtotal: HOME 18,487 16,885 -1,602

D. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
1. DCED

(a) Housing 5,000 5,750 750
(b) Economic Development 50 0 -50
(c) Adaptive Modifications 500 500 0

2. Weatherization b 2,800 2,800 0
Subtotal: Commonwealth of PA 8,350 9,050 700

Subtotal: Resources Part I 113,197 108,296 -4,901

PART II
E. OTHER RESOURCES

1. Bond Proceeds (RDA) 4,000 4,000 0
2. City General Fund 388 380 -8
3. Neighborhood Transformation Initiative c 134,064 36,567 -97,497
4. Economic Development (Section 108 Loan) 15,000 15,000 0
5. Housing Trust Fund (HTF) 0 11,500 11,500

Subtotal: Resources Part II 153,452 67,447 -86,005

GRAND TOTAL RESOURCES 266,649 175,743 -90,906

a Resources contained in PART I of the schedule are able to be accessed by the Office of Housing and Community Development by presenting

an acceptable application to HUD, DPW and DCED. Resources in PART II are dependent upon the actions of other governmental units and may

not be available in CDBG Year 31.

b These awards are allocated directly to PHDC and are not appropriated by the City.

c The Year 31 NTI amount is the amount in the NTI FY06 Program Statement and Budget.
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For Budget Details see file Budgetyr31
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Year 31 Activities: Proposed Projects

Year 31 Activities: Proposed Projects
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HUD Prescribed Table 3
The table which follows identifies, in a HUD-prescribed
format, all CDBG, HOME, ESG and HOPWA funded
activities which are proposed for Year 31 including
activities to be funded through the Section 108 Loan
Program. In accordance with HUD requirements, all
Section 108-funded activities are included in the
CDBG-funded line. Projects or programs which use
no CDBG, Home, ESG or HOPWA funds are not listed
in Table 3. Projects are sorted by Local Project Codes.


